

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ASSOCIATION,)
DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY, WISCONSIN)
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, and DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE,)
CHRISTOPHER MCLEAN, Acting Administrator, Rural)
Utilities Service,)

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,)
CHARLES WOOLEY, Midwest Regional Director, and)
SABRINA CHANDLER, Manager, Upper Mississippi River)
National Wildlife and Fish Refuge,)

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)
LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A. SPELLMON, Chief of)
Engineers and Commanding General, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers, COLONEL STEVEN SATTINGER, Commander)
and District Engineer, Rock Island District, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers, and COLONEL KARL JANSEN, Commander and)
District Engineer, St. Paul District, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers,)

Defendants,)

and)

AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY, LLC,)
DAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE, & ITC)
MIDWEST LLC,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

Nos. 21-cv-00096-wmc
& 21-cv-00306-wmc,
Consolidated.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. ALL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 4

 A. The Plaintiffs’ Member Declarations Do Establish Injury in Fact. 5

 B. There is Causation and Redressability for the NEPA Claims..... 12

II. THE DEFENDANTS’ ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR THE CHC TRANSMISSION LINE DID NOT COMPLY WITH NEPA’S REQUIREMENTS. 16

 A. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA Because Its Purpose and Need Statement Was Improperly Narrow, Thereby Skewing the Analysis to Predetermine the Outcome.... 17

 B. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA by Failing to Rigorously Explore and Objectively Evaluate All Reasonable Alternatives, Including Non-Wires Alternatives and Alternative Transmission Solutions in Reasonable Combination. 20

 C. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA by Failing to Rigorously Explore and Objectively Evaluate All Reasonable Alternatives Including Routes that Would Avoid the Transmission Line Running through the Protected National Wildlife Refuge..... 24

 D. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Evaluate Cumulative Impacts of All Past, Present, and Reasonably Foreseeable Development Projects. 24

 E. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA by Failing to Adequately Evaluate Climate Change Impacts. 28

III. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD ADJUDICATE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1997 NOW AND REJECT THE DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPTS TO EVADE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT..... 30

 A. Defendant USFWS’s Temporary Withdrawal of Approval for the Unlawful National Wildlife Refuge Crossing Has Not Rendered Plaintiffs’ Claims Moot. 32

 B. Defendant USFWS’s Stated Intent to Re-Approve the Unlawful Refuge Crossing Through a Land Exchange is a “Final Agency Action” That Is Ripe for Review Now. 34

 C. The Transmission Companies’ Effort to Substitute a New Rationale for the Decisions by Defendant USFWS Should be Rejected..... 39

IV. DEFENDANT CORPS’ RELIANCE ON ITS UTILITY LINE GENERAL PERMITS FOR THE CHC TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT VIOLATES THE CLEAN WATER ACT, THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT, AND NEPA.....	44
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Their Right to Challenge the General Permits or the Corps’ Reliance on Them in This Case.....	47
B. Defendant Corps’ Focus on “Acreage” to the Exclusion of All Other Factors in Assessing Whether Discharges Lead to More Than Minimal Adverse Environmental Effects Is Misplaced.	48
C. The Defendant Corps’ Argument That Project-Specific Evaluations Can Always Correct, When Necessary, the Utility Line General Permits’ Assumption That Adverse Environmental Effects Will Be Minimal Is Also Contrary to the Law.....	50
D. The Defendant Corps’ Reliance on the Effectiveness of “Compensatory Mitigation” to Reduce Adverse Environmental Effects Enough to Justify Their Utility Line General Permits Is Equally Misplaced.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	52
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	41, 43
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	40
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	48
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 33 (1977)	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	52
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	48
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chap. of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	41
<i>Ohio Forestry Assn., Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	46
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	28, 37, 48
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	41, 43
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	46
